

No. 22-1441

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALYSSA REID,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY, *et al.*

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia, Case No. 5:21-cv-32-EKD
The Hon. Elizabeth K. Dillon, District Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SANDRA S. GREGOR
AMY E. HENSLEY
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

LUCAS W.E. CROSLow
Deputy Solicitor General

ANNIE CHIANG
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellees

September 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Reid’s claims are untimely because they accrued no later than when Reid received Dean Aguirre’s decision against her....	13
A. Reid’s claims accrued no later than the date she received Dean Aguirre’s decision.....	13
B. Reid’s argument that her claims did not accrue until Provost Coltman rejected her appeal is incorrect.....	18
II. The Court should not consider Reid’s remaining arguments, which were not decided below.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Greensboro</i> , 714 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 18
<i>Dean v. Pilgrim’s Price Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Loyola Univ.</i> , No. CV 18-6880, 2020 WL 1030844 (E.D. La. Mar. 3, 2020)	22
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019)	21
<i>Evans v. Vanderbilt Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-439, 2022 WL 666971 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2022)	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Green v. Bastyr Univ., LLC</i> , 295 F. App’x 128 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Int’l Union of Elec. Workers Loc. 790 v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)	18
<i>J. Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.</i> , 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>J.H. v. Ohio Dep't of Job & Fam. Servs.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-206, 2021 WL 5240231 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2021).....	17
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Krueger v. Angelos</i> , 26 F.4th 212 (4th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Mabie v. Harrisburg Area Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. CV 16-1969, 2017 WL 3724157 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2017).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Univ. of N. Carolina at Wilmington</i> , No. 7:21-CV-189-BO, 2022 WL 3590322 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 22, 2022)	21
<i>Mezu v. Morgan State University</i> , 367 F. App'x 385 (4th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	19, 20, 25
<i>Moore v. Temple Univ.</i> , 674 F. App'x 239 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr.</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	14
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md House of Corr.</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	13
<i>Oirya v. Auburn Univ.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-681-WC, 2019 WL 4876705 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 2, 2019)	22
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass'n v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020).....	27

<i>Printup v. Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 654 Fed. App’x. 781 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17, 24
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Virginia State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	27
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Tolliver v. Prairie View A&M, Univ.</i> , No. CV H-18-1192, 2018 WL 4701571 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2018).....	22
<i>Wilmink v. Kanawha Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 214 F. App’x 294 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 13, 14
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 8.01-243(A)	13
